LAKELAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE – COURSE OUTLINE FORM
*** APPROVED VERSION, EFFECTIVE Fall/ 18
ORIGINATION DATE: 8/2/99 APPROVAL DATE: 12/5/17
LAST MODIFICATION DATE: 1/23/18 EFFECTIVE TERM/YEAR: FALL/ 18
 PRINTED: 8/8/2018
COURSE ID: WELD1320
COURSE TITLE: Basic SMAW (Stick) Welding
 LECTURE LAB CLINICAL TOTAL OBR MIN OBR MAX

5. Introduce instruction in how voltage and amps relate to the welding arc.
6. Introduce instruction in how industry uses American Welding Society (AWS)
numbering systems.
7. Provide students with experience in SMAW arc welding in the flat and
horizontal positions.
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS:
Upon completion of the course, the student should be able to
1. Identify and apply safety procedures when working with welding equipment.
2. Make an acceptable weld (one that meets the visual quality requirements of
AWS D1.1) in 12-gage or thicker plate using E6010 electrodes.
3. Make an acceptable weld in 12-gage or thicker plate using E7018 electrodes.
4. Properly set the machine controls for the transformer, rectifier, and motor
generator power sources for specific welding tasks.
5. Use the SMAW process and E6010 and E7018 electrodes to produce acceptable
flat and horizontal fillet, lap and butt welds.
6. Produce acceptable vertical down t-joint and lap welds using E6010 and E6011
electrodes.
7. Describe the qualification tests as used by AWS and American Society of
Mechanical Engineers (ASME) to qualify welders for making welds in the 1F,
2F, 1G and 2G positions, and demonstrate the proper welding techniques
according to the respective codes.
8. Demonstrate the difference between T-joint, lap, corner, edge, and butt
welds.
COURSE OUTLINE:
I. Introduction to Shielded Metal Arc Welding
A. Safety
1. Personal Protective equipment
2. Fumes and gases
3. Electric shock can kill
4. Burns
5. UV and IR rays
 B. Overview of the SMAW process
  1. How an SMAW weld is made
a. Definition of a weld
b. Heat for melting metal produced by an electric arc
c. Parts of a weld
2. Equipment
 a.  Power source
 b.  Welding leads and connectors
 c.  Electrode
 d.  Electrode holder
II. Power Sources and Basic Electricity as Related to Welding
 A. Types of power sources used for welding
 1. Constant Current
a. SMAW, GTAW and Sub Arc
  2. Constant Voltage
a. GMAW and FCAW
3. Transformer
a. Home owners AC input current
4.  Transformer Rectifier
a.  Rectifier= and electrical device that will change AC
current into DC current
5.  DC Motor generator
a.  Portable delivers only DC current
6.  Inverter
 a.  Light weight, energy efficient, portable and smaller
7.  Rectified alternator
 a.  Engine driven AC DC polarity
B.  Duty Cycle
 1.  Percentage of a 10 minute period that a welder can operate at a
  given current output setting
C. Polarity
  1.  Direction of current flow
a.  DC+ max. penetration min. build up
b.  DC- max. build up min. penetration
c.  AC 50% build up 50% penetration
2.  All electrodes will weld on DC some will Weld on AC
 D. Open Circuit Voltage
  1.  OCV
a. Voltage at the output terminals of a welding machine when
it energized and current is not being drawn.
 E. Factors that determine the current used for welding
  1. Thickness of the plate